

No. 13-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**VILLAS RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

WILLIAM A. BREWER III
Counsel of Record
JAMES S. RENARD
C. DUNHAM BILES
JACK G. B. TERNAN
BICKEL & BREWER
STOREFRONT, PLLC
4800 Comerica Bank Tower
1717 Main Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 653-4000
wab@bickelbrewer.com

*Counsel for Villas at Parkside Partners, d/b/a Villas at
Parkside; Lakeview at Parkside Partners, Ltd., d/b/a
Lakeview at Parkside; Chateau Ritz Partners, d/b/a
Chateau de Ville; and Mary Miller Smith*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. The City’s quest to override the federal government’s enforcement decisions.....	1
2. The terms of the Ordinance.....	4
3. The consequences of the City’s impermissible entry into the immigration arena....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
A. The Conflict Between The Decisions Of The Third And Eighth Circuits Can And Should Be Resolved Without Review Of This Case.....	9
1. While there is a circuit split involving the “regulation of immigration” questions raised in this case, review is not necessary because the decision below did not contribute to the split...	10
2. Similarly, the Fifth Circuit did not contribute to the circuit split on the field preemption questions.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Because the City did not raise severance arguments below, this case presents a incomplete opportunity to resolve the dispute between the Circuits on the question of conflict preemption.....	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent And, Therefore, The Court Should Not Grant The Petition.....	19
1. The Salerno standard has been met, to the extent it even applies.....	19
2. The Fifth Circuit’s application of the presumption against preemption does not justify granting the Petition.	23
3. The City’s multipage analysis of one introductory paragraph in Arizona is irrelevant.	24
4. The Ordinance does not mirror any federal law, program, or policy and, thus, does not “defer” to the federal government.....	25
5. The City’s attempts to overcome the discretionary authority vested by Congress in the Executive Branch are without merit.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) (plurality opinion).....	19
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	10
<i>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	21
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Neb. 2012).....	18
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013)	13, 15, 17
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	10
<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	11, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	11
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9, 19
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	3
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	24
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1625	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051(B).....	26
